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RE: COVID19 coordination update

From:
To:
Cc:
Date:

Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp„vic„gov„au> 
Wayne S Robins (DELWP) <wayne.robins@delwp.vic.gov.au>, 

(DELWP) <^^^^^^^B@delwp.vic„gov.au> 
Tue, 21 Apr 2020 20:20:51 +1000

|DELWP) < i)delwp.vic.gov.au>

Thanks and agree.

1. 1. I will seek advice tomorrow from Kerry re: where to pass the suggested improvements to.
2. 2. Happy to send an email to manager's re: management of breaks etc..

Thanks
Kate

Kate Gavens
Chief Conservation Regulator
Office of the Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
8 Nicholsor^treet East Melbourne
M: E: kate.aavens@delwp.vic.gov.au

{Monday, Wednesday, Friday)

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders 
past and present as the original custodians of Victoria's load 
ond waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and 
Victoria’s Aboriginal community to progress their aspirations

00(90
Munganin Cadhaba 'Achieve Together'
Aboriginal Inclusion Plan 2016-2020

f * in a □
From: WayneS Robins (DELWP) <wayne.robins@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sentjuesday^^pril 2020 7:12 PM

(DELWP^^^^^^^Hl@delwp.vic.gov.au>; Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au> 
Cc: ^^M^^^^^IpELWP) <J(|^^|^^J§)delwp.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: COVID19 coordinatiorMjpaat^^

Thanks for the excellent updating and the log of issues identified. Many of those are a worry, and many are not things I think our AOs should have to be dealing 
with.

Apologies for the slow reply on the rostering question. My recommendation is as per advice:
* * Break days (before and/or after shifts) should be managed in consultation with each person's Manager - the same as if they were doing unusual hours 

(weekends or out of normal hours work) for one of our own Operations.
• * I think it is appropriate to encourage Managers to be particularly conscious of the pressures that shift work (especially the 3-11 and 11-7 shifts) impose 

on people (sleep disruption, etc) and take that into account in breaks and flexibility (part or whole flexi-days to recognise the extra pressures) where 
appropriate and possible.

Could you please draft up an email outlining that and it can be sent (once Kate has had a chance to consider) to the Manager of each of our volunteers?

Regards
Wayne

Wayne Robins | Director, Regulatory Strategy and Permissions (Job Share with Callie Donaldson)
Offic^Hh^Conservation Regulator | Forest, Fire and Regions | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
M | E: wavne. ro b i ns@d e Iwp .vic.aov.au
Level 15, 8 Nicholson St, East Melbourne, Victoria 3002

Munganin Gadhaba 'Achieve Together*
Aboriginal Inclusion Plan 2016-2020

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders 
past and present as the original custodians of Victoria's land 
and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and 
Victoria ’s Aboriginal community to .progress their aspirations

f si in a a T^a
|@delwp.vic.gov.au>From(DELWP) <_

Sent: Tuesday, 21 April 2020 4:29 PM 
To: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.qavens@delwp.vic.qov.au> ■ 
Cc: Wayne S Robins (DELWP) <wavne.robins@.delwp.vic.qov.au>:l 
Subject: COVID19 coordination update

| (DELWP) <J |@delwp.vic.qov.au>

Afternoon,

mailto:wayne.robins@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:kate.aavens@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:wayne.robins@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:Hl@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:kate.qavens@delwp.vic.qov.au
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Please see the notes below from today - nothing to update Kerry on this evening.

1. 1. had his first shift last night. He provided a number of items of feedback which I've captured in the Issues tab of the new spreadsheet. I'll start
working through these things now.

2. 2. ^■^^^^■had her first shift today. She also provided me some feedback in the Issues tab for me to work through.
3. 3^ui^ocuments are a step closer to being on Ada - they've been approved by the CIMT, now just waiting on final tick off from Central Comms and then

upload them for us.
4. 4. No new EOls today and waiting on docs from the three people who put their names forward yesterday.
5. 5. Need clarity on the rest days email I sent to you both earlier today so that I can give a clear answer to Rob

Just to make it easier - the updated tracking document can be found here. 

Cheers.

_______ ______ [Regulatory Strategy Officer|Office of the Conservation Regulator
Forest, Fire and Regions | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

1 ........  n St, EasHWelboume^/IC 3002
E: ^^^^^HIH(S)delwD.vic.aov.au

o o © o o
REPORT ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME- 136 186
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RE: Updates for 28th April

From: S) dRRINUMtl~~~
To: DELWP) ~delwp.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>, Rebecca Quinn <rebecca.quinn@parks.vic.gov.au>
Date: Wed, 29 Apr 2020 12:07:49 +1000

Hi _

RHPEM have requested that be 'withdrawn' and referred back only if and when he becomes available. It is becoming tricky to manage when
staff are not currently availal e.

Regards

Kerry

Kerry Saybum
Co-vid response —Workforce Stream
M- ~:Curate Se v-T,; :aye. :,
Department of Heatlh and Human Services 150 Lansdale Street Melbourne Victoria 3000

Substantively - Project Director, Human Capital Management and
Briefing and Correspondence Improvement Project)

• 
4;, il

tlMMpnp Mip Wl,+nd.Yrq,rporM

This Outlook email and/or PDF and Microsoft Office 365 Word, Excel and PowerPoint attached documents we share may include protective markings  These indicate the sensitivity of our
information. They align with the Victorian Protective Data Security Standards (VPDSS), which is managed by Office of the Victorian Information Commissioner. Read more about protective
markings when you 'Do business with us' on WWW.dhhS. V/C.gQV.aU1d01n"US/17eS8-US At this stage, recipients outside of the department and staff who are not protective markings
users do not need to do anything further. Continue to protect your information as usual.

From: (DELWP) ~delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 3:13 PM
To: Kerry Sayburn (DHHS
Cc: Kate Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>; Rebecca Quinn <Rebeeca.Quinn@parks.vic.gov.au>
Subject: Updates for 28th April

Hi Kerry,

Glad to hear you had a good day off!

No new EOIs but I had a few other points for you today.

1. — from PV has been asked to contribute to the IGEM bushfire investigation. Can you please ensure that your rostering guys know he
wont be available until after the 18th May?
2. Parks Victoria have been working through the salaries for their staff according to the loss of weekend allowances that those staff will have from
doing this work. The 've updated the attached spreadsheet accordingly.
3. Still chasing for his paperwork. Have not forgotten.

Also, an updated suggestion sheet based on feedback from our other recent starters:

Need for the a simple cheat sheet that condenses key information
from all the emails provided by DHHS, and DELWP about
deployment ... timesheet, a quick and easy, first step to get to my

Training and first shift -how early should I arrive to my shift, where do I park my Creation of on-boarding cheat sheet for Officers
24/04/2020 Instructions car, who do I report to on arrival and where? with key info

Parking areas are somewhat restrictive around the hotel,
SUGGESTION - staff could display an official notice on the
dashboard -'AO vehicle on official DHHS Covid 19 business' as

24/04/2020 Operations example See above

Flow chart need - who is who from a position/accountability
perspective. This detail is really important when there are
releases scheduled and the information supplied to AO is
incomplete ... who is the person that can authority to complete Could be included in shift plan as discussed in

24/04/2020 Operations notice, allow release etc previous feedback

A number that can be call [similar to duty officer
number] to notify they are safe at end of
shift/rotation? Some officers are tiding DELWP
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27/04/2020 Safety and Wellbeing

At end of rotation or even shift, there is no final report-in/office 
safe at home from shift [duty officer]; or for AO to ring next shift 
.slaftjmemtoJajaMmLtfaaLycw^ 

line manager, but I would expect that DHHS 
should have some escalation process if staff are 
not clocking off [so to speak]

If any of the above suggestions don't make sense. Please let me know.

Cheers,

||Regu!atory Strategy Officer|Office of the Conservation
Forest, Fire and Regions | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
Leve^5^^icholson St, Eas^elboum^lC 3002 
T : I E: vic.oov.au

delwp.vic.90v.au

Regulator

o o 0 o o
REPORT ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME- 136 186

This email contains confidential information intended only for the person named above and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any disclosure, copying or use of this information is prohibited. The Department provides no guarantee that this communication is free of virus or that it has not 
been intercepted or interfered with. If you have received this email in error or have any other concerns regarding its transmission, please notify 
Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au

mailto:Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au
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Re: Confirmed case at the Rydges - Changes to your shifts
on the AO Roster

From: Kerry Sayburn (DHHS)

To: Kate L Gavens DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>

Cc: (DELWP) @delwp.vic.gov.au>
Date: Thu, 28 May 2020 10:13:38 +1000

Morning Kate

I'll give you a buzz when I get out of my meeting to discuss further.

Kerry

Kerry Sayburn
A/Director Performance and Governance

kerry.sayburn@dhhs.vic.gov.au
orporate ervices division

Department of Health and Human Services
50 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne VIC

From: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 9:43:56 AM
To: HHS) REDACTED
Cc: (DELWP) < delwp.vic.gov.au>
Subject: :"on ed case at the Rydges - Changes to your shifts on the AO Roster

Hi Kerry,

Thanks for following this matter through yesterday.

one of our staff members- was contacted last night in relation to the confirmed case at
Rydges. I assume the staff member cc'ed into the email from Parks Victoria was also contacted by phone
in addition to this email - PV and myself where unaware of this at the time of this contact being made.

Three things:
1. 1. While the advice from DHHS is not to self-isolate while the test is complete, DELWP policy is that

the staff member does self isolate so, the staff member will be off shift until this time.
2. 2. 1 note below the email sent to staff does not bcc the staff in - providing private addresses and

informing all staff of who requires testing - I am concerned that this is a potential privacy breach.
Can I ask this is considered?

3. 3. Keen to discuss how 'home' organisations are informed of requirements of any staff to undertake
tests/self-isolate. Both ourselves and Parks Victoria would like to have been told ahead of staff
being contacted so we can provide wellbeing support to our people.

Thanks

Kate

Kate Gavens I Chief Conservation Regulator

Conservation Regulator I Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

8 Nicholson Street, East Melbourne, Victoria 3002
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E: kate.aavens@delwp.vic.aov.au

ft conservationregulator.vic.gov.au
CONSERVATION'

REGULATOR
I^^ORIA

o
o
©

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders past and present as the original custodians 
of Victoria’s land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria’s Aboriginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

From: (DELWP) -^^^^^^H@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 27 May 2020 8:21 PM
To: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Subject: Fwd: Confirmed case at the Rydges - Changes to your shifts on the AO Roster

Get Outlook for iOS

From: ^^^^■(DHHS)
Sent: Wednesday, May 27
C£^^^H(DHHS) <|_____
<^^^^^^B@dhhs.vic.aov.au>; 

(DHHS)

@dhhs.vic.gov.au>

(DHHS)

PM
dhhs.vic.aov.au>: I 

(DHHS) <\ 
dhhj^iaqov.au>: _ 

@dhhs.vic.aov.au>: ^^^^^f(DHHS)~ 
dhhs.vic.qov.au>:

(DHHS)
|/@dhhs.vic.aov.au>:

(DHHS)
)dhhs.vic.aov.au>:

[DHHS)

mailto:kate.aavens@delwp.vic.aov.au
mailto:H@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au
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(DHHS 
s.vic.gov.au>:

@dhhs.vic.gov.au>;
DHHS

(DHHS)

t@dcsi.net.au>:

dhhs.vic.aov.au>:
dhhs.vic.aov.au>:

@gmail.com'
transportsafetv.vic.aov.au>; 

(DELWP)
@gmail.com>:

@hotmail.com>T 
@icloud.com'

_ahoo.com.au>:'I
melbourne.vic.aov.au>: '| 

iI.com' <^^^^^Bv@amail.com>;
bigpondXMiir^^^BiM'li i min ___

parks.vic.aov.au <

hotmail.com>: 
(DEDJTR) 
gmail.com> 

gmail.com' 
hotmail.com'

hotmail.com>: 
ahoo.com.au'

dhhs.vic.aov.au>:
dhhs.vic.gov.au>: 

(DHHS)
dhhs.vic.gov.au>:

(DHHS)
dhhs.vic.gov.au>: 

hotmail.com'___
gmail.com>^^J

gmail.com'
delwp.vic.gov.au>;
DHHS) <^^^^J@dhhs.vic.gov.au>: 

@hotmail.com' 
icloud.com>:__

melbourne.vic.gov.au'
hotmail.co.nz'

@biaDond.com'
@hotmail.co.nz>:

live.com>: )dcsi.net.au'
@parks.vic.aov.au>

Subject: Confirmed case at the Rydges - Changes to your shifts on the AO Roster

Dear AOs

Thank you for your time on the phone this evening. As mentioned, a case 
of COVID-19 has been detected in a hotel staff member of the Rydges on 
Swanston. A second case has just been confirmed (no details who)

The necessary contact tracing is now taking place.

As an AO who worked at the Rydges between 11 and 25 May you have 
been removed from the AO roster for all hotels except for the Rydges. The 
cancellation of these shifts will not affect your pay for the fortnight.

The covid contact tracing team will be in touch shortly with information 
regarding testing. In the interim if you have any symptoms please present 
yourself to a hospital for testing.

In the meantime, you should observe physical distancing and continue to 
practice good hand hygiene. I have been advised to tell you that you are 
not required to self-isolate.

I apologise if this is causing you or your immediate family any distress, the 
action we are taking is a risk based/precautionary approach.

More information will be forthcoming.

Regards

mailto:t@dcsi.net.au
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Senior Authorised Officer/Compliance Manager 
Currently deployed to Quarantine Compliance COVID-19

Manager Food Safety Reform & Digital Systems 
Food Safety Unit
Health Protection Branch | Department of Health and Human Services 
50 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000

)dhhs.vic.aov.au 
https://www2.health.vic.gov.au/public-health/food-safety

The Food Safety Unit at the Department of Health & Human Services makes all reasonable efforts to 
ensure the accuracy of the information it provides. However, the information provided should not be relied 
upon as legal advice or regarded as a substitute for legal advice. You should exercise your own skill, care 
and judgement when relying on this information

Health 
and Human 
Services

Please consider the environment before printing this document.

I acknowledge the traditional Aboriginal owners of country throughout Victoria 
and pay my respect to them, their culture and their Elders past, present and future.

This email contains confidential information intended only for the person named above and may be 
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying or use of this 
information is prohibited. The Department provides no guarantee that this communication is free of 
virus or that it has not been intercepted or interfered with. If you have received this email in error or 
have any other concerns regarding its transmission, please notify Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au

https://www2.health.vic.gov.au/public-health/food-safety
mailto:Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au
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RE: Key feedback, Operation Soteria

From: Kerry Sayburn (DHHS) - 9 '

To: 
ik"(DELWP)

WP) <ashley.bunce@delwp.vic.gov.au>

Cc:  < @delwp.vic.gov.au>

Date: Mon, 29 Jun 2020 11:04:59 +1000

Hi Ash
As discussed with Kate, I forwarded the message to our Chief POH&S officer and to RHPEM for response. I will
follow up again.
Regards
Kerry
Kerry Sayburn
Project Director, Human Capital Management and

t
REDACTED

Corporate Seances ivision
Department of Health and Human Services `Level 1, 50 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000

OurPeople

.i 11
Tt* Pewrt wm v Nea n am Hwtan scmm
M%PKf %)? sChmNadge% em Ta+'t*" Owcw%

® 

of C'Merty fMow;pw t'o" aM PAYS as "Sow

We work flexibly at DHHS. lm sending this message at this time because it suits me. l don't expect you to read,
action or respond out of normal work hours as l respect everyone's work arrangements.

From: Ashley Bunce (DELWP) <ashley.bunce@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Monday, 29 June 2020 10:47 AM
To: HHS)'DACTED
Cc: A I9,delwp.vlc.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Key feedback, Opera on o eria
Hi Kerry,
Kate is away this week but I just wanted to touch base and follow up in relation to her email to you last
Wednesday.
If you could get back to me in response to the matters that Kate has raised that would be appreciated.
I am also aware that there was an incident involving one of our staff over the weekend.
Kind regards,
Ash
Ashley Bunce I A/Chief Conservation Regulator
Office of the Conservation Regulator I Forest, Fire and Regions
Department of Environment, Land, Water & Planning
Le-1  St, East Melbourne, Victoria 3002
P: E: ashlev.bunce(a)delWQ.ViG.ao a
Executive Assistant: delwD.vic.aov.au

~
6

-= Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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Munganin Gadhaba 'Achieve Together'
Aboriginal Inclusion Flan 2016-2020

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elder:
post and present as the original custodions of Victoria's land
and waters and commit togenuinely portnering with them anc
Victoria's Aboriginal community to progress their aspirations.

From: Kate L Gavens (DELWP)
Sent: Wednesday, 24 Jun
To: *Ker S"aburn DHHS''D' D
Cc: (D e wwic.gov.au>
Sub ey feedback, Operation Soteria
Hi Kerry,
Great to talk again today. As discussed, in the context of continuing to support continuous improvement, I
would like to outline again some concerns that staff have raised with us regarding safety and wellbeing while
undertaking Op Soteria.
Parks Victoria staff have informed us that they have attempted to bring up safety concerns with senior AOs
on several occasions but have seen no improvement in processes.
Here is the consolidated list. And, happy to help link up DHHS staff with the staff raising the issues to
understand them further if this helps.

• Lack of adjustment to systems after Rydges contamination
o Staff have highlighted that no process improvement shave been implemented or additional

communication provided to staff following the Rydges incident
o This is now reinforced considering the recent contamination at the Stamford Plaza
• Fatigue management
o Due to rostering changes, staff are finding themselves doing nights, afternoons and mornings on

alternating rosters which is a fatigue concern due to lack of rest time between shifts
o Rosters appear to be designed exclusively with metro staff in mind, so there is not enough time at

home when travel days are also included
0 5 night shifts in a row, unlike fire fatigue which limits to 4 night shifts due to additional fatigue
• Lack of job-specific onboarding and briefing
a Staff have raised the issue that they have received no training in this work, except in relation to how

to use the detention compliance app that DHHS have developed
o This is an issue as it has resulted in inconsistencies between AOs based on their home-organisation

training and procedures
a Staff have noted that at no point have they received operational briefings or debriefings during this

work
• Lack of operationally focused processes and procedures

o Staff are aware that there are a number of policies and procedures in place, but that these are
centred predominantly on broader OHS issues, rather than the specifics of this work

• Lack of incident management team structure and operational command and control
o This was also raised by DELWP staff earlier in the process. It is suggested that DHHS employ the AIMS

incident management structure. Each shift should have an incident management team (IMT) to take
care of things such as rostering and logistics, as well as provide incident leadership through the
Incident Controller. If each hotel is then set up as a Division with a Div Commander, this will also
provide on-ground oversight and link between the various arms within each hotel (i.e. medical staff,
security staff, ops, hotel staff)

• Lack of oversight of contracted staff
o Causing issues with different safety standards
o E.g. security staff members walking through crowds of detainees and then interacting with other staff

— all while not wearing PPE or maintain distancing
• Inconsistencies between hotels
o Some hotels have sign in sheets, others do not
o The processes are all being approached differently at different hotels
o Staff are moving between hotels and finding inconsistencies difficult
• Testing of detainees not compulsory but these ppl are still being allowed to go for walks —

possibly spreading infection
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o E.g. staff member spoke about the fact that people were allowed out of their rooms when testing 
hadn't come back, and then a few days later it was discovered that those ppl were positive

• Lack of mitigation plans in place for possible contamination
° Staff member spoke about the lack of support he's received since having to go into isolation due to 

Stamford Plaza contamination and lack of clarity with his situation (i.e. is he getting paid? When will 
testing be returned? Etc.)

° Also, issues with actual operational planning - i.e. what happens if the hotel needs to be evacuated? 
What if we know there are positive people inside?

° There appears to be no plans in place to manage this 
I understand thaMhiy^^oMo take in, and that you may have additional follow up questions. If so, please 
direct these to she directly spoke to the staff who gave this feedback and will be able to
provide additional detail.
Regards,
Kate

Kate Gavens | Chief Conservation Regulator

Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

8 Nicholsor^treet East Melbourne, Victoria 3002
M E: kate.gavens@delwp.vic.aov.au

conservation re gulotor.vic.gov.au
CONSERVATION1

REGULATOR

o
o
o
o

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders past and present as the original custodians 
of Victoria’s land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria’s Aboriginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

This email contains confidential information intended only for the person named above and may be subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying or use of this information is prohibited. The 
Department provides no guarantee that this communication is free of virus or that it has not been intercepted or 
interfered with. If you have received this email in error or have any other concerns regarding its transmission, 
please notify Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au

mailto:kate.gavens@delwp.vic.aov.au
mailto:Postmaster@dhhs.vic.gov.au
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FW: Follow up response to concerns raised

From: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>

To: -(DELWP) 400NWdelwp.vic.gov.au>

Date: Fri, 28 Aug 2020 19:20:37 +1000

Kate Gavens
Chief Conservation Regulator
Conservation Regulator I Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
8 Nicholson Street, East Melbourne
M: - E: kate. averts delve .vic. ov.au
Executive Assistant delve .vic. Ov.au

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders past and present as the original custodians

. , of Victoria's land and waters and commit to gerxinely partnering with them and Victoria's Aboriginal

community to progress their aspirations.

From: Andrew L Collins (DELWP) <Andrew.Collins@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, 13 August 2020 7:00 PM
To: Murray Smith (DHHS) ' ti
Cc: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens delw .vic. ov.au>; Jasmine N Filmer DELWP)
<Jasmine.Filmer@delwp.vic.gov.au>; (DELWP) de lwp.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Follow up response to concerns raised

Thank you Murray I look forward to us working together.

Regards,

Andrew Collins I Safety Manager
People & Culture I Corporate Services I Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
Level 1, 2 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000
M PD Box 500, East Melbourne Vic 3002
T E: andrew.collinsCa)delwp.vic.gov.au

Download today for
instant OHS reporting

1-1   ... Ill.

MP Store

ZyZ Z~
n
L~J
The information in this transmission is privileged and confidential, intended only for use of the individual or entity named as
addresseels.
If you are not the intended recipient, any use, copying or dissemination of the information is prohibited. If you have received this
transmission in error please delete it immediately from your system. http://www.delwp.vic.izov.au/
http://www.delwp.vic.gov.au/facebook https://twitter.com/DELWP Vic
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https://www.1inkedin.com/company department-of-environment-land-water-&-planning
https://www.youtube.com/c/`DELWPVicGovAustralia http://instagram.com/delwp Vic/

From: Murray Smith (DHHS ,REDACTED
Sent: Thursday, 13 August 2
To: Andrew L Collins (DELWP) <Andrew.Collins delwp.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens delw Vic. ov_.au>; Jasmine N Filmer (DELWP)
<Jasmine. Fi1mer(@c1e1wp.vic.gov.au>; (DELWP) delwp.vic,gov,au>
Subject: RE: Follow up response to concerns raised

Hello Andrew,

Thanks for your email. I apologise for the lateness in my response.

If there is a need for future deployment requests from my area of accountability I would be more than pleased
to discuss the work, systems and risks at that point.

Regards,

Murray Smith
Commander I COVID 19 Enforcement and Compliance
Regulation I Health Protection and Emergency Management Division
Department of Health and Human Services 150 Lonsdale Street Melbourne Victoria 3000
M. - 13 WDETOR
w. www.dhhs.vic.aov.au

The Department of Health and Human Services
r+especifully acknoNVde~ the Traditional (Trees

® of Country throughout Vrctona and pays its respect
to plc oncocng Irving cultures of Aborg;nai peopters.

From: Andrew L Collins (DELWP) <Andrew. Collins(a)delwp.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, 23 July 2020 4:43 PM
To: Murray Smith (DHHS)
Cc: Kate Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens delve .Vic. 0v. au>; Jas P)
<Jasmine.Filmer(a7delwp.vic.gov.au>; (DELWP) delve .vic. ov.au>
Subject: FW: Follow up response to concerns raise

Hi Murray, I have just been discussing the concerns previously raised by Kate around hotel quarantine and your
responses below.

I'm really keen to get an understanding of the systems of work and processes that were in place at the time and
have now been put in place by DHHS.

I'm wondering if you could send me a copy of the relevant material to review and provide feedback. This will
give DELWP a greater appreciation of the work, systems and risks, which will in turn assist with any future
deployment requests.

Regards,

Andrew Collins I Safety Manager
People & Culture I Corporate Services I Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
Level 1, 2 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000
Mailin r : PO Box 500, East Melbourne Vic 3002
T: E: andrew.collins delwwig.gov.au
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New POSSUM 
pocketSafety app r Download today for 

instant OHS reporting

Google Pley

delwp.vic.gov.au

©
o © © o

The information in this transmission is privileged and confidential, intended only for use of the individual or entity named as 
addressee/s.
If you are not the intended recipient, any use, copying or dissemination of the information is prohibited. If you have received this 
transmission in error please delete it immediately from your system, http://www.delwp.vic.gov.au/ 
http://www.delwp.vic.gov.au/facebook https://twitter.com/DELWP Vic 
https://www.li nkedin.com/com pa nv/department-of-environment-land-water-&-planning
https://www.voutube.eom/c/DELWPVicGovAustralia http://instagram.com/delwp vie/

From: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.qavens@delwp.vic.aov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 4:42 PM
To: Andrew L Collins (DELWP) <Andrew.Collins@delwp.vic.qov.au> 
Subject: FW: Follow up response to concerns raised

Hey Andy,

Please see below. I'll call to discuss.

Kate

Kate Gavens
Chief Conservation Regulator
Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and 
8 NicholsonStreet, East Melbourne
M: E: kate.oavens@delwp.vic.qov.au

delwp.vic.oov.au (Monday, Wednesday, Friday) 
idelwp.vic.oov.au (Monday, Tuesday, Thursday)

Planning

co nse rvot ion re g u lotor.vi c.g ov.a u
CONSERVATION

REGULATOR
^^^ORIA ^ooooo

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Eiders past and present as the original custodians 
of Victoria’s land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria’s Aboriginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

http://www.delwp.vic.gov.au/
http://www.delwp.vic.gov.au/facebook
https://twitter.com/DELWP
https://www.li
https://www.voutube.eom/c/DELWPVicGovAustralia_http://instagram.com/delwp_vie/
mailto:kate.qavens@delwp.vic.aov.au
mailto:Andrew.Collins@delwp.vic.qov.au
mailto:kate.oavens@delwp.vic.qov.au
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From: Murray Smith (IDIHIHSfEDACTED
Sent: Tuesday, 21 July 2020 3:56 PM
To: Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens aa delwp.vic.gov.au>
Subject: Follow up response to concerns raised

Hello Kate,

I hope this email finds you well. I have been included in an email thread in which a number of concerns raised
were raised by you on behalf of a staff member(s) from DELWP that has or is working with DHHS. I have
reproduced the email below and to assist in your understanding of my responses to the matters raised. I have
replied in in green.

I would note as broad comment, and as I am sure you will appreciate, that the initial set up was done under an
emergency management structure in which the likes had not been undertaken before (in terms of responding to
a global pandemic).

I would also like to take you up on the offer of linking the relevant staff raising the concerns with the Deputy
Commander for Authorised Officers to remove any doubts.

Furthermore, to suggest we are not on a path of continuous improvement is an incorrect assumption and we
continue to adapt, evolve and undertake new work to better support AOs.

Great to talk again today. As discussed, in the context of continuing to support continuous improvement, I
would like to outline again some concerns that staff have raised with us regarding safety and wellbeing while
undertaking Op Soteria.

Parks Victoria staff have informed us that they have attempted to bring up safety concerns with senior AOs on
several occasions but have seen no improvement in processes.

Here is the consolidated list. And, happy to help link up DHHS staff with the staff raising the issues to
understand them further if this helps.

1. Lack of adjustment to systems after Rydges contamination
1. Staff have highlighted that no process improvement shave been implemented or additional

communication provided to staff following the Rydges incident
2. This is now reinforced considering the recent contamination at the Stamford Plaza

The adjustment to systems and process was undertaken by the functional leads for Operation Soteria —
Accommodation. The requirement to adjust policies from an AO perspective was minimal as they were quite clear
around their accountabilities, processes and infection control. This is detailed in the COVID-19 Compliance
policy and procedures available to all AOs.

2. Fatigue management
1. Due to rostering changes, staff are finding themselves doing nights, afternoons and mornings on

alternating rosters which is a fatigue concern due to lack of rest time between shifts
2. Rosters appear to be designed exclusively with metro staff in mind, so there is not enough time

at home when travel days are also included
3. 5 night shifts in a row, unlike fire fatigue which limits to 4 night shifts due to additional fatigue

Rostering is done in accordance operational needs and fatigue management is clearly an issue that is
considered. I note that fatigue management is referred to in the COVID-19 Compliance policy and procedures
document, which all staff have access to via Teams. I also note there is a line management structure in which
team members can report matters of this nature to team leaders and managers (Senior Authorised Officers) as
required. I note your reference about fire fatigue and would observe the circumstances staff are required to work
under in hotel detention is significantly different to firefighting or supporting firefighting efforts.
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3. Lack of job-specific onboarding and briefing
1. Staff have raised the issue that they have received no training in this work, except in relation to 

how to use the detention compliance app that DHHS have developed
2. This is an issue as it has resulted in inconsistencies between AOs based on their home- 

organisation training and procedures
3. Staff have noted that at no point have they received operational briefings or debriefings during 

this work

When a program is deployed with little notice there is a requirement to rely on the skills and capabilities of those 
drawn from a regulatory environment. To overcome that relevant policies and procedures were put in place as 
soon as possible. I note we continue to refine those as we mature and provide more formalised training. I again 
indicate that procedures are in place and have been for some time and they are available to AOs via Teams

Authorised Officers are invited to and receive information about a weekly AO meeting that occurs on Tuesdays. It 
is at this forum they are supplied and can provide input into areas of concern. Granted with shift work that means 
that not every AO can attend these meetings. However, nothing precludes AOs from submitting information to this 
forum or directly to their line management at any time.

4. Lack of operationally focused processes and procedures
1. Staff are aware that there are a number of policies and procedures in place, but that these are 

centred predominantly on broader OHS issues, rather than the specifics of this work

This is incorrect. A document first released to staff on 29 April 2020 provides great detail in terms of what they are 
required to do. Furthermore, in May this procedures have been supported by Operational Instructions as required.

5. Lack of incident management team structure and operational command and control
1. This was also raised by DELWP staff earlier in the process. It is suggested that DHHS employ the 

AIIMS incident management structure. Each shift should have an incident management team 
(IMT) to take care of things such as rostering and logistics, as well as provide incident leadership 
through the Incident Controller. If each hotel is then set up as a Division with a Div 
Commander, this will also provide on-ground oversight and link between the various arms 
within each hotel (i.e. medical staff, security staff, ops, hotel staff)

DHHS did employ the AIMS incident management structure - hence the establishment of Operation Soteria.

6. Lack of oversight of contracted staff
1. Causing issues with different safety standards
2. E.g. security staff members walking through crowds of detainees and then interacting with other 

staff - all while not wearing PPE or maintain distancing

Each hotel had appointed a DHHS team leader responsible for oversight of operations with the exception of AOs 
(as they have a different management structure due to the nature of their work). AOs have both Senior AOs and, 
more recently team leaders to raise concerns

In terms of the DHHS Team Leader role that is akin to what you describe in your point about an AIMs structure. 
AOs were/are aware of the DHHS Team Leader role and if issues were identified they could to raise it with them 
or their own line management.

7. Inconsistencies between hotels
1. Some hotels have sign in sheets, others do not
2. The processes are all being approached differently at different hotels
3. Staff are moving between hotels and finding inconsistencies difficult

There is an expectation that AOs have some ability to adapt to different circumstance. Clearly each hotel will 
have a different lay out and needs. While that may be so, the requirement for AOs is to manage the conduct of 
detention notices remains consistent throughout all hotels. Managing detention notices requires the AO to 
maintain the appropriate permission processes / exit processes and compliance with the notice more broadly. 
Again the procedures, which are available to all AOs clearly indicates accountabilities and procedures to be 
followed at every location.

8. Testing of detainees not compulsory but these ppl are still being allowed to go for walks - 
possibly spreading infection
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1. E.g. staff member spoke about the fact that people were allowed out of their rooms when
testing hadn't come back, and then a few days later it was discovered that those ppl were
positive

As you will note, testing is now compulsory. However, not having a test result did not preclude a person from
being allowed to leave their room. I note AOs only manage the permissions and are not in fact required to take
detainees for walks. Please note that AOs are required to meet the Charter of Human Rights and
Responsibilities 2008, for example the right to humane treatment when deprived of liberty. There were/are
requirements for infection control in this process and that is something that will be a matter for the recently
announced inquiry to review.

By way of background, until a recent amendment, the direction from the Deputy Chief Health Officer for
Diagnosed Persons or Close Contacts allows for those people to leave their place of isolation in particular
circumstances, one of which includes exercise.

Lack of mitigation plans in place for possible contamination
1. Staff member spoke about the lack of support he's received since having to go into isolation

due to Stamford Plaza contamination and lack of clarity with his situation (i.e. is he getting
paid? When will testing be returned? Etc.)

2. Also, issues with actual operational planning— i.e. what happens if the hotel needs to be
evacuated? What if we know there are positive people inside?

3. There appears to be no plans in place to manage this

I would contest there is not a lack of support provided to staff going into isolation.
The questions around evacuation was raised by the Compliance and Enforcement area in June with the
Accommodation function. However, with recent adjustments to senior management of the accommodation
area this has been raised with them again.

I trust this provides you with the information you require. Should you require further information please let me
know.

Regards,

Murray Smith
Commander I COVID 19 Enforcement and Compliance
Regulation I Health Protection and Emergency Management Division
Department of Health and Human Services 150 Lonsdale Street Melbourne Victoria 3000
m.-I e
w. www.dhhs.vic.gov.au

The D"artraalrent of HU010 and Human,Servers
resp+ectfuLly acknowkmkM the lfrad+l*nal CNYrw%
pl Country throvWiod 4 VrcWa and ps" ds oespW
to ft orogogrrq 

lrvuN cuttum of AboriglnW pbVks.

This email contains confidential information intended only for the person named above and may be subject to legal
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying or use of this information is prohibited. The
Department provides no guarantee that this communication is free of virus or that it has not been intercepted or
interfered with. If you have received this email in error or have any other concerns regarding its transmission, please
notify Postmaster0)dhhs.vic.gov.au
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FW: For Action: Unavailability for future shifts,

From:
To:
Cc:
Date:

| (DELWP) ^^^^^^^Jgdelwp.vic.gov.au> 

(DELWP) lyup n ijii hi

Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>
Tue, 01 Sep 2020 10:21:26 +1000

FYI

From: ^^^^^^■(DELWP)
Sent: Friday, 10 Jul^020 4:34 PM
To: Covid19 Authorised Officer Rostering (DFIFIS) <COVID19AORostering@dhhs.vic.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: For Action: Unavailability for future shifts,

Hi Rostering team,

Following on from ^^^^^email below, can I please also request the immediate removal of 
the roster as well?

Until further notice, no other DELWP staff members are available for rostering in Op Soteria.

I apologise for any inconvenience - thank you for all of your hard work!

Cheers,

Regulatory Strategy Officer | Regulatory Strategy and Design

Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

1 VIC 3551
M : E: vie.gov.au

conservotSonreguIotor.vic-gov.ou k

o
o
0
O

from

mailto:kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:COVID19AORostering@dhhs.vic.gov.au
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fledge Victorian Traditional O/vners and their Elders past and present as the original custodians 
of Victoria's land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria's Aboriginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

REPORT ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME- 136 186

From: (DELWP) l@delwp.vic.aov.au>
Sent: Friday, 10 July 2020 3:36 PM 
To: Covid19Authorised Officer RosterinatDHHS) <GOVID19AORosterin 
Cc^^^^HVDELWP) vic.gov.
■:M^^^^^B@delwp.vic.qov.au>'^^^^^BjyDELWP)
Subject: For Action: Unavailability for future shifts,

dhhs.vic.gov.au>
(DELWP) 

|@delwp.vic.gov.au>

Dear rostering,

Thanks for all your work in supporting the AO's. I will be unavailable for further AO shifts until further notice 
and will advise you if this changes.

Regards,

Authorised Officer | Gippsiand Region
Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
71 Hotham Street, TRARALGON, Victoria 3844
T —|E:^^^^^^B@delwp.vic.qov.au

co nse rvot ton re g u totor.vi c.g ov.o u
CQH5EHVATIQN’

REGULATOR ooooo
We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders past and present as the original 
custodians
of Victoria's land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria’s Aboriginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

mailto:B@delwp.vic.qov.au
mailto:B@delwp.vic.qov.au
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Operation Soteria

From:
To:
Cc:

Date:

Kate L Gavens (DELWP) <kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au>
|(DELWP) <^^^|^^^^delwp.vic.gov.au>

| (DELWP) <^^^^^^^^^|@de!wp.vic.gov.au>,
(DELWP)delwp.vic.gov.au>,

delwp.vic.gov.au>, 
delwp.vic.gov.au> 

(DELWP) <f 
delwp.vic.gov.au>,

@delwp.vic.gov.au>, 
DELWP) <r

DELWP)
delwp.vic.gov.au>,

(DELWP)
(DEjWVP^^^^^B 

“^B(DELWP)
@delwp.vic.gov.au>,

delwp.vic.gov.au>,

l(DELWP) ^delwp.vic.gov.au>
Tue, 14 Jul 2020 15:00:56 +1000

Good afternoon all,

You are receiving this email as a staff member who participated in Operation Soteria.

As some of you are aware, I have made the decision to put on hold any further deployments into Operation 
Soteria at this time. The safety of our staff is paramount and so, following your feedback, the decision was 
made to withdraw staff for the time being, until all safety procedures and processes are reviewed.

In the interim, I appreciate that many of you may want to continue to support this incredibly high priority 
work. We are recommending that any staff who wish to continue assisting DHHS in their COVID-19 response do 
so through the Department-wide EOI that was sent out by John Bradley last week. We understand this may 
include opportunities for AOs to engage with the community by phone. If you wish to support this initiative, 
please discuss the options with your manager and submit an EOI here.

You are likely aware of the Inquiry into the Elotel Quarantine operation. I am continuing to seek information 
on the Inquiry and I will communicate with all of you shortly to confirm how the department may be involved.

Thank you again for your sustained effort in support of DHHS. I will keep you updated of any further 
developments regarding Operation Soteria, or if you have any questions feel free to contact myself or

Kate Gavens
Chief Conservation Regulator
Conservation Regulator | Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning 
8 NJnhn||n|^tmgt, East Melbourne 
M: ■■■■■! E: kate.aavens@delwp.vic.aov.au 
Executive Assistant:

vie.qov.au (Monday, Wednesday, Friday) 
vic.qov.au (Monday, Tuesday, Thursday)

conservation re gulotor.vic.gov.au
COH5ERYATIOH1

REGULATOR TORIA OOO

We acknowledge Victorian Traditional Owners and their Elders past and present as the original custodians 
of Victoria's land and waters and commit to genuinely partnering with them and Victoria's Atxxiginal 
community to progress their aspirations.

mailto:kate.gavens@delwp.vic.gov.au
mailto:kate.aavens@delwp.vic.aov.au
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